

### **MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY**

# BID EVALUATION REPORT FOR THE SAFE TRANSPORTATION/ERECTION AND MAKING FOUNDATION OF HT STEEL STRUCTURES 58' & 45' MEPCO TENDER PDC NO. 172-2023-24 OPENED ON 06-03-2024 AT 02:30PM

DISTT: PAK PATTAN
Construction Division Sahiwal
Under
Project Director Construction
MEPCO Multan

# **CONTENTS**

Sr. No.	Description	The Thermodynamic States
1	Introduction	
2	Scope of the Tender	
3	Tenders purchased and participated	
4	Comparison of the bid prices	or on particular
5	Technical Discussion	The same and the same and
6	Commercial Discussion	
7	Assessment	The second secon
8	Recommendation / Conclusion	

# BID EVALUATION REPORT FOR THE SAFE TRANSPORTATION/ERECTION AND MAKING FOUNDATION OF

HT STEEL STRUCTURES 58' & 45'
DISTT: PAK PATTAN

#### 1. INTRODUCTION / HISTORY.

- A Tender was floated by Project Director Const: MEPCO Multan on the request of Executive Engineer Const: Division MEPCO Sahiwal.
- Tender is for the Safe Transportation/Erection and Making foundation of HT Steel Structures 58' & 45' for Village Electrification, HT Feeders, LT Proposals and Deposit works etc as per bidding documents.
- The period of tender is one year from the date of agreement.
- The tender was opened on 06-03-2024 at 02:30PM by the standing tender opening Committee constituted by GM (Tech:) MEPCO H/Q Multan vide memo No. 598/26810-15 dated 29-07-2022 and comparative statement was prepared and duly signed by the tender opening committee.
- Tender evaluation committee was constituted by GM (Tech:) MEPCO H/Q Multan vide No. 599/26816-22 dated 29-07-2022.
- Meeting of Bid Evaluation committee was held under the convener ship of the Manager (MM) MEPCO H/Q Multan.

#### 2. SCOPE OF THE TENDER

Name Of Distt:	Nature of Work	Tender Amount (Including all taxes)	Tender No.	R&RE Division
Pak Pattan	Transportation, Safe Handling, Shifting, Erection and Making Foundation of HT Steel Structures 58' & 45`	05.00 M	PDC-172-2023-24	Sahiwal,

#### 3. TENDER PURCHASED AND PARTICIPATED

Following Firms purchased tender documents and participated in the Tender:

Sr. No.	Tenders Purchased by	Participated by
i.	M/S Rao Nadeem Akram Enterprises Multan	M/S Rao Nadeem Akram Enterprises Multan
2.	M/S Reliance Engineering Co. Multan	M/S Reliance Engineering Co. Multan
3.	M/S Javed Const: Co. Sahiwal	M/S Javed Const: Co. Sahiwal

akif

W/ his

P

#### 4. COMPARISON OF THE BID PRICES

#### 4.1 ON QUOTED RATES.

The comparison has been made on the basis of terms and conditions of the tender documents and MEPCO Requirement on quoted rates.

#### COMPARATIVE STATMENT FOR HT/LT STEEL STRUCTURES 58' 45'

#### **Electrification Works**

Tender Cost: Rs. 05.00 (Million) including all taxes.

PDC No. 172-2023-24

District: Pak Pattan

Date: 06-03-2024

of total and a second				Date. 00-0	O HOES		A commence of the best of the time
n Description	Proposed	Unit	Quoted rates by M/S Rao Nadeem Akram Enterprises	Quoted rates by M/S Relliance Engineering Co.	Quoted rates by M/S Javed Const: Co.	Previous approved rates on dt: 14-12-	% age agains quoted vs previous
	Qty.		Multan	Multan	Sahiwal	2022	approved rate
Shifting, Safe handling & erection of HT Steel Structures loading from Concerned Regional Store MEPCO to site of work.					egi e	•	
a) HT Steel Structure 55'/58'	1	Nos.	25000	30000	29600	12317	103
(Size 996 mm x 996 mm x 3020 mm)	One				8		
b) HT Steel Structure 45'	1	Nos.	22000	35000	34000	9854	123
(Size 870 mm x 870 mm x 2536 mm)	One			M			
Making foundation with rate analysis of RCC with ratio (1:24) for Steel Structure already erected at site, as per WAPDA SDI's.  / Drawing. The job consists of excavation, concreting, curing back filling & compaction as per WAPDA SDI's / Drawing.	a	0	8		.22mm*	* S 4 2	
(Size1220 mm x 1220 mm x 4060 mm)	1 One	Nos.	150000	210000	203000	96073	56
b) HT Steel Structure 45'	1 .	Nos.	85000	190000	199000	54687	55
(Size 870 mm x 870 mm x 2536 mm)	One			· f			-
Providing of Earth & collection of material from concerned Camp Store, safe handling & Transporation of Earthing material to site of work and installation including welding &			i i i (Arti		·		
testing of earth resistance for HT/LT Steel Structures, as per	1	Nos.	5000	25000	25000	2256	122
WAPDA SDI's / Drawings (Only earthing material of Earth Rod will be provided by MEPCO) in addition to that balance material	One				11th		and Preserve
required for proper earthing like wise boring & other allied material will be provided by MEPCO.	* *				ŧ	÷	to describe delicate
Total			287000	490000	490600	175187	64

#### Note:

- a. The Rate found 1st lowest Bidder quoted by M/S Rao Nadeem Akram Enterprises Multan for subjected work.
- b. The Rate found 2nd lowest Bidder quoted by M/S Reliance Engineeing Co. Multan for subjected work.
- c. The Rate found 3rd lowest Bidder quoted by M/S Javed Const: Co. Sahiwal for subjected work.

@ ing

W &

4

#### 5. TECHNICAL DISCUSSION

The technical discussion is based on the Tender documents, experience and performance as per MEPCO Requirement.

# i- M/S Rao Nadim Akram Enterpeises Faisalabad. (QUALIFICATION, EXPERIENCE AND PERFORMANCE)

- The firm is Govt. Contractor, Electrical & Civil Engineering works.
- The firm is registered with Pakistan Engineering Council under License No. 13777 Category C5 validity 30th June 2024 under specialization code EE-04, EE-05 & CE-10. Its Head Quarter situated at Chak No. 496, Tehsil: Tandla Distt: Faisalabad.
- The firm is already working with the Directorate of Project Const. MEPCO, there is no major complaint against it and fulfill the experience criteria as mentioned in bidding documents at Sr. No. 28.
- Experience of contractor (attached in profile of contractor).
  - i. Tender dated: 27-11-2014 Steel Structure Work Rs. 05.00 Million.
  - ii. PDC No. 64 date. 21-10-2020 Foundation work.

The firm is duly prequalified / enlisted with MEPCO.

# ii- M/S Reliance Engineering Co. Mutlan. (QUALIFICATION, EXPERIENCE AND PERFORMANCE)

- The firm is Govt. Contractor, Electrical & Civil Engineering works.
- The firm is registered with Pakistan Engineering Council under License No. 11382 Category C4/E validity 30th June 2024 Under specialization code EE-04, EE-05 & CE-10. Its Head Quarter situated at Off#2 Opp: TTC College, Khanewal Raod Multan.
- The firm is already working with the Directorate of Project Const. MERCO, there is no major complaint against it and fulfill the experience criteria as mentioned in bidding documents at Sr. No. 28.
- Experience of contractor (attached in profile of contractor).
  - i. PDC No. 36-2022-23 dt: 08-11-2022 Steel Structure Rs. 05.00 M.
  - ii. PDC No. 51-2022-23 dt: 08-11-2022 Steel Structure Rs. 05.00 M.
- The firm is duly prequalified / enlisted with MEPCO.

#### iii- M/S Javed Const: Co. Sahiwal.

(QUALIFICATION, EXPERIENCE AND PERFORMANCE)

- The firm is Govt. Contractor, Electrical & Civil Engineering works.
- The firm is registered with Pakistan Engineering Council under License No. 3503 Category C3/E validity 30th June 2024 Under specialization code EE-04, EE-05 & CE-10. Its Head Quarter situated at 76/B Grain Market Sahiwal.
- The firm is already working with the Directorate of Project Const. MEPCO, there is no complaint against it and fulfill the experience criteria as mentioned in bidding documents at Sr. No. 28
- Experience of contractor (not attached in profile of contractor).

The firm is duly prequalified / enlisted with MEPCO.

--5

#### 6. COMMERCIAL DISCUSSION

The commercial discussion is based on the Tender documents.

#### i- M/S Rao Nadim Akram Enterpeises Faisalabad.

- Firm has submitted earnest money / bid security for Rs. 150,000/- vide CDR 14644949 dated 05-03-2024 issued by ABL Khanewal Raod Multan branch which is 3% of the tender amount.
- Firm has also accepted the payment terms mentioned in the Bid documents.
- Bidder has also submitted the last one year bank statement of ending balance shown is Rs. 2000263/- issued on 06-03-2024 by ABL is equivalent to 40% of the contract value of last one year as per bidding documents (attached in profile of contractor).
- Income tax returns for last 02 years (attached in profile of contractor).
- Contractor is also registered with PRA (attached in profile of contractor).

#### ii- M/S Reliance Engineering Co. Multan.

- Firm has submitted earnest money / bid security for Rs. 150,000/- vide CDR No. 14644948 dated 05-03-2024 issued by ABL Bank Khanewal Raod Multan branch which is 3% of the tender amount.
- Firm has also accepted the payment terms mentioned in the Bid documents.
- Bidder has also submitted the last one year bank statement of ending balance shown is Rs. 3263000/- issued on 13-02-2024 by ABL Bank is equivalent to 40% of the contract value of last one year as per bidding documents (attached in profile of contractor).
- Income tax returns for last 02 years (attached in profile of contractor).
- Contractor is also registered with PRA (attached in profile of contractor).

#### iii- M/S Javed Const: Co. Sahiwal.

- Firm has not submitted earnest money / bid security (CDR not attached).
- Firm has also accepted the payment terms mentioned in the Bid documents.
- Bidder has also submitted the last one year bank statement with ending balance shown as Rs. 7561216/- issued on 12-01-2024 by Summit Bank is equivalent to minimum 40% of the contract value of last one year as per bidding documents (attached in profile of contractor).
- Income tax returns for last 02 years (attached in profile of contractor).
- Contractor is also registered with PRA (attached in profile of contractor).

is high

#/ &

#### 7. ASSESSMENT.

NAME OF PARTICIPANT		ELIGIBILITY / TECHNICAL CRITERIA		FINANCIAL CRITERIA				EXPERIENCE /	Responsive
		PEC REGISTRATION			BANK STATMENT	PRA	TAX RETURN	PERFORMANCE	- Non- responsive
M/S Rao NAdeem Akram Enterprises Multan	lst lowest bidder	Complied	Complied	Complied	Complied	Complied	Complied	Complied	Responsive
M/S Reliance Engineering Co. Multan	2nd lowest bidder	Complied	Complied	Complied	Complied	Complied	Complied	Complied	Responsive
M/S Javed Const: Co. Sahiwal	3rd lowest bidder	Complied	Complied	Not Complied	Complied	Complied	Complied	Complied	Non Responsive

M/S Rao Nadeem Akram Enterprises Multan is over all responsive

#### 8. <u>RECOMMENDATION.</u>

On the basis of Technical & Commercial evaluation, M/S Rao Nadeem Akram Enterprises Multan has been evaluated as 1<sup>st</sup> lowest bidder for Transportation, Safe Handling, Shifting & Erection of HT Steel Structures 58` & 45` in Distt: Pak Pattan, consideration may be given to the lowest responsive bidder. However, the intending department must ensure prices reasonability & adherence to PPRA Rule-2004 as well as other codal formalities before approval from competent authority / award of work.

Representative From Chief Engineer (P&E) MEPCO H/Q Multan (Member)

Representative From Manager (Internal Audit) MEPCO H/Q Multan (Member) Representative From Finance Director MEPCO H/Q Multan (Member)

Representative From Manager (Civil) MEPCO H/Q Multan (Member)

Manager (MM) MEPCO/H/Q Multan (Convener)